

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS, *Petitioner*,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GULF COAST, INC.; JANE  
DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3, *Respondents*.

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN J. BURSCH  
BURSCH LAW PLLC  
9339 Cherry Valley  
Avenue SE, #78  
Caledonia, MI 49316  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@burschlaw.com

JIMMY R. FAIRCLOTH, JR.  
FAIRCLOTH, MELTON  
& SOBEL, LLC  
105 Yorktown Drive  
Alexandria, LA 71303  
(318) 619-7755  
jfaircloth@fairclothlaw.com

JEFF LANDRY  
Louisiana Attorney General  
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Office of the  
Attorney General  
Louisiana Dept. of Justice  
1885 N. Third St.  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
(225) 326-6766  
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Petition Appendix Table of Contents.....	v
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statute Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	6
A. Overview of Medicaid § 1396a(a)(23) .....	6
B. Louisiana’s disqualification of Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast.....	7
C. Proceedings in the district court .....	10
D. The Fifth Circuit’s split decision .....	10
E. The Fifth Circuit’s 7-7 split <i>en banc</i> .....	13
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	14
I. The federal courts of appeals are in conflict over whether individual Medicaid beneficiaries have a private right of action under 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23) to challenge the merits of a state’s disqualification of a Medicaid provider. ....	14
II. The question presented is a recurring issue of national importance.....	19
III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is incorrect.....	22
A. The decision below conflicts with <i>Gonzaga</i> and <i>Armstrong</i> . ....	22
B. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>O’Bannon</i> , too. ....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

C. The Fifth Circuit’s decision renders state administrative remedies superfluous and allows Medicaid providers to litigate their claims by proxy.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

**PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Opinion in No. 15-30987, Issued June 29, 2017.....	1a–81a
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Opinion in No. 15-30987, Issued June 14, 2016.....	82a–128a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana, Amended Ruling on Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss and Ruling on Plaintiffs’ Request for a Preliminary Injunction in No. 3:15-cv-00565, Issued October 29, 2015.....	129a–226a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana, Order on Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss and Plaintiffs’ Request for a Preliminary Injunction in No. 3:15-cv- 00565, Issued October 29, 2015.....	227a–228a
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> in No. 15-30987, Issued June 29, 2017.....	229a–235a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	11, 22, 24
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	23
<i>Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	passim
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O'Rourke</i> , 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991).....	3, 16, 17
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	passim
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	6, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm'r of the Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	3, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	16
<i>Univ. Research Ass’n, Inc. v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981).....	15
 <b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1316 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7 .....	7, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396a-7 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	6, 15, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396n.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	22
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 46:437.11 .....	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 46:437.4 .....	25
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	10
 <b>Regulations</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 1002.2 .....	7
42 C.F.R. § 1002.213 .....	8, 16, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 C.F.R. § 430.18 .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 430.38 .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 430.76 .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 430.83 .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 431.51 .....	7
La. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 4161 .....	25
La. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 4169 .....	9, 28
La. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 4203 .....	8
La. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 4211 .....	8, 9, 25, 28
La. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 4213 .....	25
